Financial risk management is carried out by the Investment Manager under policies approved by the Board.

The Scheme uses different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods
include sensitivity analysis in the case of interest rates, other price risks, and ratings analysis for credit risk.

(b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates.

- 24 -

Australian Unity Office Fund
Notes to the Preliminary Final Report

30 June 2025
(continued)

15 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk (continued)

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Floating rate

Cash and cash equivalents 25,962 25,201

25,962 25,201

Net exposure 25,962 25,201

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in year end interest rates, with all
other variables held constant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in profit and net
assets attributable to unitholders, while a positive amount reflects a potential net increase.

Impact on profit and net
assets attributable to

unitholders
2025 2024
$'000 $'000

Sensitivity
Interest rate +1.00% (2024: +0.50%) 260 126
Interest rate -1.0% (2024: -0.50%) (260) (126)

(c) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Scheme. The Scheme has exposure to credit risk on its financial assets included in the Scheme's consolidated
statement of financial position. This includes cash and cash equivalents, as well as receivables due from tenants
and managing agents.

The Scheme manages tenant credit risk by performing credit reviews of prospective tenants, obtaining tenant
collateral where appropriate and performing detailed reviews on tenant arrears. The Scheme also reviews the

[…]

adopted terminal yield could potentially offset the impact on fair value, and vice versa. The impact on fair value
may be magnified if both the discount rate and terminal yield move in the same direction.

When calculating the income capitalisation, the net market rent has a strong interrelationship with the adopted
capitalisation rate. This is because the methodology involves assessing the total net market income receivable
from the property and capitalising this in perpetuity to derive a capital value. In theory, an increase in the net
market rent and an increase (softening) in the adopted capitalisation rate could potentially offset the impact to the
fair value. The same can be said for a decrease in the net market rent and a decrease (tightening) in the adopted
capitalisation rate. The impact on fair value may be magnified if the net market rent is increasing while the
capitalisation rate is decreasing (or vice versa).

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to assess the impact of capitalisation rates, discount rates and terminal
yields on the fair value of the investment properties,excluding properties held for sale. The estimated impact of a
change in these significant unobservable inputs is illustrated in the table below:

30 June 30 June
2025 2024
$'000 $'000

Adopted capitalisation rate +0.50% (2024: +0.50%) (5,199) (4,858)

Adopted capitalisation rate -0.50% (2024: -0.50%) 5,536 5,207

Adopted discount rate +0.50% (2024: +0.50%) (2,578) (2,335)

Adopted discount rate -0.50% (2024: -0.50%) 2,707 2,449

Adopted terminal yield +0.50% (2024: +0.50%) (3,193) (2,703)

Adopted terminal yield -0.50% (2024: -0.50%) 3,402 3,092

(d) Fair value of other financial instruments
Due to their short-term nature, the carrying amounts of the receivables and payables are assumed to
approximate their fair values.

17 Related party transactions

Responsible entity
The Responsible Entity of Australian Unity Office Fund is Australian Unity Investment Real Estate Limited (ABN
86 606 414 368).

Key management personnel
(a) Directors
Key management personnel include persons who were directors of the Responsible Entity and Members of the
Audit & Risk Committee during the year and up to the date of this report:
W Peter Day Independent Non-Executive Director and Chairman